

No. 16-7051

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Case No. 1:15-cv-00612
(The Honorable John D. Bates)

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION
AND DEVELOPMENT, ET AL., AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE AND DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Jeffrey T. Green
Sena Munasifi
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711
jgreen@sidley.com
smunasifi@sidley.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CURRENT LAW APPROPRIATELY PROTECTS THE UNIQUE GOALS AND FUNCTIONS OF INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS	3
A. International Organizations Represent a Commitment by the International Community to Address Global and Regional Challenges	3
B. International Organizations Derive Their Privileges and Immunities from Their Founding Treaties	6
II. THE IMMUNITIES AFFORDED TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS ALLOW THEM TO ACHIEVE THEIR UNIQUE PURPOSES	11
A. The Purpose Behind International Organization Immunities Differs from Sovereign Immunity	11
B. Being Forced to Defend Against Litigation in National Courts Undermines the Operations of International Organizations	16
C. Customary International Law Does Not Provide a Basis for the D.C. Circuit’s Exercise of Jurisdiction over International Organizations	20
III. APPLYING THE FSIA TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS WOULD EMBROIL THEM IN LITIGATION IN UNITED STATES COURTS FOR THEIR WORK AROUND THE WORLD.....	22

A. Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act Exceptions to International Organization Immunity Would Impede the Work of International Organizations22

B. This Circuit Should Again Reject the Third Circuit’s Decision in *OSS Nokalva*.....24

C. Appellants Advocate a Vast, Extraterritorial Expansion of the IOIA that Conflicts with Foreign Law28

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguado v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 85 F. App'x 776 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) (plurality opinion)	15, 26
* <i>Atkinson v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2, 17
<i>Broadbent v. Org. of Am. States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	23, 29
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Dujardin v. Int'l Bank for Reconstruction and Dev.</i> , 9 F. App'x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Garcia v. Sebelius</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Georges v. United Nations</i> , 834 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Hudes v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F. App'x 107 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Int'l Bank for Reconstruction and Dev. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 171 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Int'l Refugee Org. v. Rep. S.S. Corp.</i> , 189 F.2d 858 (4th Cir. 1951)	4
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	29

<i>Kirkham v. Société Air France</i> , 429 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
* <i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Morgan v. Int’l Bank for Reconstruction and Dev.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 492 (D.D.C. 1990).....	23
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	29
* <i>Nyambal v. Int’l Monetary Fund</i> , 772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2857 (2015).....	2, 6, 19
<i>OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. European Space Agency</i> , 2009 WL 2424702 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2009)	25
<i>OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. European Space Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010)	12, 24, 25, 27
<i>Osseiran v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Price v. Unisea, Inc.</i> , 289 P.3d 914 (Alaska 2012)	24
<i>Rendall-Speranza v. Nassim</i> , 107 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16, 23
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	15, 22
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	28, 29
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	15
<i>Sampaio v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 468 F. App’x 10 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	18

<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	14
<i>Smith v. World Bank Group</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.D.C. 2015).....	19
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Tuck v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , 668 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Vila v. Inter Am. Investment Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (Williams, J. dissenting)	18, 20
<i>Warwas v. City of Plainfield</i> , 489 F. App'x 585 (3d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Weinstock v. Asian Dev. Bank</i> , 2005 WL 1902858 (D.D.C. July 13, 2005)	19

INTERNATIONAL CASES

HR 13 Nov. 2007, NJ 2008, 147 m.nt. van N. Keijzer (Greenpeace Nederland/Euratom) (Neth.), reprinted in translation in 136 ILR 429 (2007).....	8, 30
HR 20 Dec. 1985, NJ 1986, 438 m.nt. PJIM de Waart (Spaans/Iran- United States Claims Tribunal), (Neth.), reprinted in translation in 18 NYIL 357 (1987)	7, 30
Oberster Gerichtshot [OGH] [Supreme Court] Dec 1, 2005, 6 Ob 150/05K (Austria), translated in Gerhard Hafner & Stephan Wittich, <i>Austrian Practice in International Law</i> (2004/2005), 10 <i>Austrian Rev. Int'l & Eur. L.</i> 197 (2005).....	30
Tribunal de grande instance [TGI] [ordinary court of original jurisdiction] Paris, Apr. 8, 2015, 13/07942 (Fr.) [Unpublished].....	13
Tribunal fédérale [TF] [Federal Supreme Court] Dec. 21, 1992, 118 <i>Arrêts du Tribunal fédéral suisse</i> [ATF] I 562 (Switz.)	12, 30
Waite v. Germany, 1999-I Eur. Ct. H.R. 393	13, 22

World Bank Group v. Wallace, 2016 SCC 15 (Can.).....7, 12, 17

FOUNDING DOCUMENTS

*Agreement Establishing the African Development Bank, Aug. 4, 1963
(as amended in 2016 edition), http://www.afdb.org/fileadmin/uploads/afdb/Documents/Legal-Documents/Agreement_establishing_the_African_development_bank_-_2016_edition.pdf.....4, 8, 14

*Agreement Establishing the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development,
May 29, 1990 (as amended in Sept. 2013), <http://www.ebrd.com/documents/comms-and-bis/pdf-basic-documents-of-ebrd-2013-agreement.pdf>.....4, 12

*Articles of Agreement of the International Bank for Reconstruction and
Development, Dec. 27, 1945 (as amended effective June 27, 2012),
http://siteresources.worldbank.org/EXTABOUTUS/Resources/IBRD_ArticlesOfAgreement_links.pdf.....7, 11, 14, 23

*Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, Dec. 28, 1945
(as amended on Jan. 26, 2016), <https://www.imf.org/external/pubs/ft/aa/pdf/aa.pdf>7, 11

Constitution of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural
Organization, art. 1, Nov. 16, 1945 (as amended by the General Conference at
its 31st session: Paris, 15 Oct. to 3 Nov. 2001),
http://portal.unesco.org/en/ev.php-URL_ID=15244&URL_DO=DO_TOPIC&URL_SECTION=201.html3

Constitution of the World Health Organization, July 22, 1948
(as amended effective Sept. 15 2005),
http://www.who.int/governance/eb/who_constitution_en.pdf3

Convention Establishing the Multilateral Investment Guarantee Agency, Oct. 11,
1985, (as amended effective Nov. 14, 2010), <https://www.miga.org/Documents/MIGA%20Convention%20February%202016.pdf>.....14

U.N. Charter, <https://treaties.un.org/doc/publication/ctc/uncharter.pdf>11

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 290i.....9

§ 290i-8	9
22 U.S.C. § 228a	6
*22 U.S.C. § 288	5
§ 288 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4
*§ 288a	29
*§ 288a(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 1605(a)(5)	23
§ 1605A(1)	27
§ 1606	27
§ 1608(e)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

91 Cong. Rec. 10866 (1945)	5, 29
Charles H. Brower, II, <i>United States, The Privileges and Immunities of International Organizations in Domestic Courts</i> (August Reinisch, ed., 2013)	26, 27, 28
Exec. Order No. 10873, 25 Fed. Reg. 3097 (Apr. 8, 1960) (as amended in Exec. Order No. 11019, 27 Fed. Reg. 4145 (Apr. 27, 1982))	9
Exec. Order No. 11334, 32 Fed. Reg. 3993 (Mar. 7, 1967)	9
Exec. Order No. 12359, 47 Fed. Reg. 17791 (Apr. 22, 1982)	10
Exec. Order No. 12403, 48 Fed. Reg. 6087 (Feb. 8, 1983)	9
Exec. Order No. 12425, 48 Fed. Reg. 28069 (June 16, 1983)	10
Exec. Order No. 12567, 51 Fed. Reg. 35495 (Oct. 2, 1986)	9
Exec. Order No. 12766, 56 Fed. Reg. 28463 (June 18, 1991)	9

Exec. Order No. 13524, 47 Fed. Reg. 67803 (Dec. 16, 2009).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 1203-4489 (1945).....	4, 5, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	26
Memorandum Opinion for the Chief, INTERPOL, United States National Central Bureau from Ralph W. Tarr, Deputy Assistant Attorney General Office of Legal Counsel, Jan. 12, 1983	10
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. Law. Inst. 1987).....	12, 14, 21
S. Rep. No. 861-4489 (1945)	5, 29
